and notifications issued by SEBI including any ther applicable laws, rules and regulations issued by

competent authorities(the "Applicable Laws") and subject to the approval of Members in the General

Meeting of the Company,theBoard be and are hereby authorized to create, offer, issue and allot

33,78,000 (Thirty Three Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand only) Equity Shares involving fresh issue of

30,66,000 (Thirty Lakhs and Sixty Six thousand)equity shares arnd "offer forsale"of 3,12,000 (ThreeR
Lakh Twelve Thousand) Equity shares,having face value of Rs. 10/- forcash at such priceasmay be

determined in pursuance ofBook building mechanism,in accordance with SEBI (1CDR) Regulations,

2018;to any category of person or persons as permitted under applicable laws, who may or may not be